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****xEirst Modified Section ****

7.6 Definition of parameters

Following is an aphabetic list of parameters used in the common MAP-services in subclause 7.3:

Application context name 7.3.1 Refuse reason 7.3.1
Destination address 7.3.1 Release method 7.3.2
Destination reference 7.3.1 Responding address 7.3.1
Diagnostic information 7.3.4 Result 7.3.1
Originating address 7.3.1 Source 7.3.5
Originating reference 7.3.1 Specific information 7.3.1/7.3.2/7.3.4
Problem diagnostic 7.3.6 User reason 7.3.4

Provider reason 7.35
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Following is an aphabetic list of parameters contained in this clause:

Absent Subscriber Diagnostic SM
Access connection status

Access signalling information
Additional Absent Subscriber
Diagnostic SM

Additional number

Additional signal info

Additional SM Delivery Outcome
Age Indicator

Alert Reason

Alert Reason Indicator
Alerting Pattern

All GPRS Data

All Information Sent
APN

Authentication set list
B-subscriber Address
B subscriber Number
B subscriber subaddress
Basic Service Group
Bearer service
BSS-apdu

Call Barring Data

Call barring feature
Call barring information
Call Direction

Call Forwarding Data
Call Info

Call reference

Call Termination Indicator
Called number

Calling number

CAMEL Subscription Info
CAMEL Subscription Info Withdraw
Cancellation Type

Category

CCBS Feature

Channel Type

Chosen Channel

Ciphering mode

Cksn

CLI Restriction

CM service type

Complete Data List Included
CUG feature

CUG index

CUG info

CUG interlock

CUG Outgoing Access indicator
CUG subscription

CUG Subscription Flag
Current location area Id
Current password

eMLPP Information

Equipment status

Extensible Basic Service Group
Extensible Bearer service

Extensible Call barring feature
Extensible Call barring information
Extensible Call barring information for

7.6.8.9
7.6.9.3

7.6.9.5
7.6.8.12

7.6.2.46
7.6.9.10
7.6.8.11
7.6.3.72
7.6.8.8

7.6.8.10
7.6.3.44
7.6.3.53
7.6.1.5

7.6.2.42
7.6.7.1

7.6.2.36
7.6.2.48
7.6.2.49
7.6.4.40
7.6.4.38
7.6.9.1

7.6.3.83
7.6.4.19
7.6.4.18
7.6.5.8

7.6.3.84
7.6.9.9

7.6.5.1
7.6.3.67
7.6.2.24
7.6.2.25
7.6.3.78
7.6.3.38
7.6.3.52
7.6.3.1
7.6.5.8
7.6.5.9
7.6.5.10
7.6.7.7
7.6.7.5
7.6.45
7.6.9.2
7.6.3.54
7.6.3.26
7.6.3.25
7.6.3.22
7.6.3.24
7.6.3.8
7.6.3.23
7.6.3.37
7.6.2.6
7.6.4.21

7.6.4.41

7.6.3.2
7.6.35
7.6.3.3
7.6.3.21
7.6.3.20
7.6.3.79

Invoke Id

ISDN Bearer Capability
IST Alert Timer

IST Information Withdrawn
IST Support Indicator

Kc

Linked Id

LMSI
Location Information

Location update type

Lower Layer Compatibility
LSA-Information
LSAnformation-Withdraw
Long Forwarded-to Number
LSA Information

LSA Information Withdraw
Mobile Not Reachable Reason
Modification request for CSI
Modification request for SS Information
More Messages To Send

MS ISDN

MSC number

MSlsdn-Alert

MWD status

Network Access Mode
Network node number
Network resources

Network signal information
New password

No reply condition timer

North American Equal Access
preferred Carrier Id

Number Portability Status

ODB Data

ODB General Data

ODB HPLMN Specific Data
OMC Id

Originally dialled number
Originating entity number
Override Category

P-TMSI

PDP-Address

PDP-Context identifier
PDP-Type

Pre-paging supported
Previous location area Id
Protocol Id

Provider error
Qo0S-Subscribed

Rand

Regional Subscription Data
Regional Subscription Response
Requested Info

Requested Subscription Info
Roaming number

Roaming Restricted In SGSN Due To
Unsupported Feature
Roaming Restriction Due To
Unsupported Feature
Service centre address
Serving Cell Id

SGSN address

SGSN CAMEL Subscription Info
SGSN number

SIWF Number

7.6.3.58
7.6.3.51
7.6.3.81
7.6.3.82
7.6.8.7

7.6.2.17
7.6.2.11
7.6.2.29
7.6.8.3

7.6.3.50
7.6.2.43
7.6.10.1
7.6.9.8

7.6.4.20
7.6.4.7

7.6.2.34

7.6.5.14

7.6.3.85
7.6.3.9

7.6.3.10
7.6.2.18
7.6.2.26
7.6.2.10
7.6.4.4

7.6.2.47
7.6.2.45
7.6.3.55
7.6.2.44
7.6.5.15
7.6.2.4

7.6.9.7

7.6.1.3

7.6.3.47
7.6.7.2

7.6.3.11
7.6.3.12
7.6.3.31
7.6.3.86
7.6.2.19
7.6.3.49

7.6.3.13

7.6.2.27
7.6.2.37
7.6.2.39
7.6.3.75
7.6.2.38
7.6.2.35
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CSE

Extensible Forwarding feature
Extensible Forwarding info
Extensible Forwarding information for
CSE

Extensible Forwarding Options
Extensible No reply condition timer
Extensible QoS-Subscribed
Extensible SS-Data

Extensible SS-Info

Extensible SS-Status

Extensible Teleservice

External Signal Information
Forwarded-to number
Forwarded-to subaddress
Forwarding feature

Forwarding information
Forwarding Options

GGSN address

GGSN number

GMSC CAMEL Subscription Info

GPRS enhancements support indicator
GPRS Node Indicator

GPRS Subscription Data

GPRS Subscription Data Withdraw
GPRS Support Indicator

Group Id

GSM bearer capability

Guidance information

Handover number

High Layer Compatibility

HLR Id

HLR number

HO-Number Not Required

IMEI

IMSI

Inter CUG options

Intra CUG restrictions

7.6.3.16
7.6.3.15
7.6.3.80

7.6.3.18
7.6.3.19
7.6.3.74
7.6.3.29
7.6.3.14
7.6.3.17
7.6.3.4

7.6.9.4

7.6.2.22
7.6.2.23
7.6.4.16
7.6.4.15
7.6.4.6

7.6.2.40
7.6.2.41

7.6.3.34

7.6.3.73
7.6.8.14
7.6.3.46
7.6.3.45
7.6.8.15
7.6.2.33
7.6.3.6

7.6.4.22
7.6.2.21
7.6.3.43
7.6.2.15
7.6.2.13
7.6.6.7

7.6.2.3

7.6.2.1

7.6.3.27
7.6.3.28
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SoLSA Support Indicator
SM Delivery Outcome
SM-RP-DA

SM-RP-MTI

SM-RP-OA

SM-RP-PRI

SM-RP-SMEA

SM-RP-UI

Sres

SS-Code

SS-Data

SS-Event

SS-Event-Data

SS-Info

SS-Status

Stored location area Id
Subscriber State

Subscriber Status
Super-Charger Supported in HLR
Long FTN Supported
Super-Charger Supported in Serving
Network Entity

Supported CAMEL Phases in VLR
Supported CAMEL Phases in SGSN
Suppress T-CSI

Suppression of Announcement
Target cell Id

Target location area Id

Target MSC number

Teleservice

TMSI

Trace reference

Trace type

User error

USSD Data Coding Scheme
USSD String

UU Data

UUS CF Interaction

VBS Data

VGCS Data

VLR CAMEL Subscription Info
VLR number

VPLMN address allowed

Zone Code

7.6.3.57
7.6.8.6
7.6.8.1
7.6.8.16

7.6.8.2
7.6.85
7.6.8.17
7.6.8.4
7.6.7.3
7641
7.6.4.3
7.6.4.42
7.6.4.43
7.6.4.24
7.6.4.2
7.6.25
7.6.3.30
7.6.3.7
7.6.3.70

7162y
7.6.3.71

7.6.3.36
7.6.3.36A
7.6.3.33
7.6.3.32
7.6.2.8
7.6.2.7
7.6.2.12
7.6.4.39
7.6.2.2
7.6.10.2
7.6.10.3
76.14
7.6.4.36
7.6.4.37
7.6.5.12
7.6.5.13
7.6.3.40
7.6.3.39
7.6.3.35
7.6.2.14
7.6.3.48
7.6.2.28

***x*Next Modified Section ****

7.6.2.22

Forwarded-to number

This parameter refersto the address to which acall isto be forwarded. Fhismay-irclude-aA subaddress may be

appended. For subscribers having an originating CAMEL Phase 2 or higher subscription; this address need not bein

pen-E.164 international format.

***x*New Section ****

7.6.2.X

Long forwarded-to number
This parameter refersto the address to which a call isto be forwarded. A subaddress may be appended. For subscribers

having an originating CAMEL Phase 2 or higher subscription this address need not be in international format.

***x*New Section ****




3G TS 29.002 version 3.3.0 3G TS 29.002 V3.3.0 (2000-01)

7.6.2.y Long FTN Supported

This parameter indicates that the sending entity supports Long Forwarded-to Numbers.

***x*Next Modified Section ****

7.6.3.16 Extensible Forwarding feature

This parameter applies to each combination of call forwarding service and Basic Service Group and contains the
following information, as required:

- extensible Basic Service Group (see subclause 7.6.3.5);

- extensible SS-Status (see subclause 7.6.3.17);
- forwarded-to number (see subclause 7.6.2.22);
- forwarded-to subaddress (see subclause 7.6.2.23);
- extensible forwarding options (see subclause 7.6.3.18);

- extensible no reply conditiontimer  (see subclause 7.6.4.19);

- _long forwarded-to number (see subclause 7.6.2.x).
If a number is required to define the forwarded-to destination then:

- If the VLR supports L ong Forwarded-to Numbers then the long forwarded-to number shall be present and the
forwarded-to number shall be absent;

- If the VLR does not support Long Forwarded-to Numbers then the forwarded-to number shall be present and the
long forwarded-to number shall be absent.

***x*Next Modified Section ****

7.6.4.16 Forwarding feature

This parameter applies to each combination of call forwarding service and Basic Service Group and contains the
following information, as required:

- Basic Service Group (see subclause 7.6.4.40);
- SS-Status (see subclause 7.6.4.2);
- forwarded-to number (see subclause 7.6.2.22);
- forwarded-to subaddress (see subclause 7.6.2.23);
- forwarding options (see subclause 7.6.4.6);
- no reply condition timer (see subclause 7.6.4.7)
-__long forwarded-to number (see subclause 7.6.2.x).

If a number is required to define the forwarded-to destination then:

- If the VLR supports L ong Forwarded-to Numbers then the long forwarded-to number shall be present and the
forwarded-to number shall be absent.

- __If the VLR does not support Long Forwarded-to Numbers then the forwarded-to number shall be present and the
long forwarded-to number shall be absent.
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***x*Next Modified Section ****

8.1.2 MAP_UPDATE_LOCATION service

8.1.2.2 Service primitives

Parameter name Request Indication Response Confirm

Invoke Id M(=) M(=) M(=)
IMSI M M(=)
MSC Address M(=)
VLR number M(=)
LMSI C(=)
Supported CAMEL Phases C(=)
SoLSA Support Indicator C(=)
IST Support Indicator C(=)
Super-Charger Supported in Serving C(=)
Network Entity

(0]

<

Long FTN rt
HLR number C C(=)
User error C C(=)
Provider error 0

o oooocsL

Table 8.1/2: MAP_UPDATE_LOCATION

8.1.2.3 Parameter definitions and use

Long FTN Supported
This parameter indicates that the GMSE-V LR supports L ong Forwarded-to Numbers.

***x*Next Modified Section ****

8.8.1 MAP-INSERT-SUBSCRIBER-DATA service

8.8.1.3 Parameter use

Forwarding information List

A list of Extensible Forwarding information parameters (Extensible Forwarding information is defined in subclause 7.6).
It includes Call Forwarding services either at location updating or at restoration or when they are changed. Each
Extensible Forwarding information parameter shall be treated independently of all other parametersin the primitive.

The Extensible Forwarding information shall include the SS-Code for an individual call forwarding supplementary
service. The Extensible Forwarding information shall contain one or more Extensible Forwarding Features (Extensible
Forwarding Feature is defined in subclause 7.6).

The Extensible Forwarding Feature may include an Extensible Basic Service Group. This shall be interpreted according
to therulesin subclause 8.8.1.4.
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The Extensible Forwarding Feature shall contain an Extensible SS-Status parameter.

If the Extensible SS-Status indicates that call forwarding is registered then (except for call forwarding unconditional) the
Extensible Forwarding Feature shall contain a ferwarded-te-number to define the forwarded-to destination and, if
available, the forwarded-to subaddress. In other states the forwarded-to number and, if applicable, the forwarded-to
subaddress shall not be included. For call forwarding unconditional the forwarded-to number and, if applicable, the
forwarded-to subaddress shall not be included. If the VLR does not receive a forwarded-to subaddress then it shall
assume that a forwarded-to subaddress has not been registered.

The Extensible Forwarding Feature shall contain the extensible forwarding options (except for call forwarding
unconditional where the extensible forwarding options shall not be included). Bits 3 and 4 of the extensible forwarding
options shall be ignored by the VLR, and may be set to any value by the HLR.

For call forwarding on no reply: If the extensible SS-Status indicates that call forwarding is registered then -the
Extensible Forwarding Feature shall contain an extensible no reply condition timer. In other states the no reply condition
timer shall not be included.

For call forwarding services other than call forwarding on no reply: The Extensible Forwarding Feature shall not contain
ano reply condition timer.

If the VLR receives an Indication containing any Call Forwarding service codes which it does not support/allocate it
returns them to the HLR in the parameter SS-Code List and discards the unsupported Call Forwarding service codes (no
error is sent back). This parameter is used only by the VLR and if the SGSN receives this parameter it shall ignoreit.

***x*Next Modified Section ****

8.11.3 MAP-ANY-TIME-SUBSCRIPTION-INTERROGATION service

8.11.3.2 Service primitives

Table 8.11/3: Any_Time_Subscription_Interrogation

Parameter name Request Indication Response Confirm
Invoke id M(=) M(=) M(=)
Requested M(=)
Subscription Info
GsmSCF-Address
IMSI

MSISDN

Long FTN Supported
Call Forwarding Data
Call Barring Data
ODB Data

CAMEL Subscription
Info

Supported CAMEL
phases in VLR
Supported CAMEL
phases in SGSN
User error

Provider error 0]

M(=)
C(5)
C(3)
(=)

O[O0l ==L

o| of o| ol|olofo
o
J

***x*Next Modified Section ****
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8.11.4 MAP-ANY-TIME-MODIFICATION service

8.11.4.2 Service primitives

Table 8.11/4: Any_Time_Modification

Parameter name Request Indication Response Confirm
Invoke id M(=) M(=) M(=)
gsmSCF-Address M(=)
IMSI C(=)
MSISDN C(=)
Modification request C(=)
for SS information
Modification request
for CSI

Long FTN Supported
Ext Forwarding
information-for-CSE
Ext Call barring
information-for-CSE
CAMEL subscription
info

User error

Provider error 0]

O] Of oOo|lo[0|IZ|Z

O Oof o o

****Next Modified Section ****

10.1 MAP_SEND_ROUTING_INFORMATION service
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10.1.2 Service primitives

Table 10.1/1: MAP_SEND_ROUTING_INFORMATION parameters

Parameter name Request Indication Response Confirm
Invoke Id M M(=) M(=) M(=)
Interrogation Type M M(=)

GMSC Address M M(=)

MSISDN M M(=) C C(=)
OR Interrogation C C(=)

OR Capability C C(=)

CUG Interlock C C(=) C C(=)
CUG Outgoing Access C C(=) C C(=)
Number of Forwarding C C(=)

Network Signal Info C C(=)

Supported CAMEL Phases C C(=)

Suppress T-CSI C C(=)

Suppression of Announcement C C(=)

Call Reference Number C C(=)

Forwarding Reason C C(=)

Basic Service Group C C(=)

Alerting Pattern C C(=)

CCBS Call C C(=)

Supported CCBS Phase C C(=)

Additional Signal Info C C(=)

IST Support Indicator C C(=)

Pre-paging supported C C(=)

Call Diversion Treatment Indicator C C(=)

Long FTN Supported C C(=)

IMSI C C(=)
MSRN C C(=)
Forwarding Data C C(=)
Forwarding Interrogation Required C C(=)
VMSC address C C(=)
GMSC Camel Subscription Info C C(=)
Location Information C C(=)
Subscriber State C C(=)
Basic Service Code C C(=)
CUG Subscription Flag C C(=)
North American Equal Access preferred U C(=s)
Carrier Id

User error C C(=)
SS-List U C(=)
CCBS Target C C(=)
Keep CCBS Call Indicator C C(=)
IST Alert Timer C C(=)
Number Portability Status U C(=)
Provider error 0]

10.1.3 Parameter use

Forwarding Data

This parameter includes athe-ferwarded-to number_to define the forwarded-to destination, the forwarding reason and the
forwarding options Notification to calling party and Redirecting presentation-, and can include the forwarded-to
subaddress. See GSM 03.18 [97] and GSM 03.79 [99] for the conditions for the presence of its components.

Long FTN Supported
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This parameter indicates that the GM SC supports Long Forwarded-to Numbers.

***x*Next Modified Section ****

10.3 MAP_RESUME_CALL_HANDLING service

10.3.3 Parameter use

Forwarding Data

This parameter includes athe-ferwarded-to number_to define the forwarded-to destination, the forwarding reason and the
forwarding options Notification to calling party and Redirecting presentation, and can include the forwarded-to
subaddress. See GSM 03.79 [99] for the conditions for the presence of its components. This parameter shall be present
in afirst segment of the dialogue

***x*Next Modified Section ****

11.1 MAP_REGISTER_SS service

11.1.2 Service primitives

The service primitives are shown in table 11.1/1.

Table 11.1/1: MAP_REGISTER_SS parameters

Parameter name Request Indication Response Confirm

Invoke id M(=) M(=) M(=)
SS-Code M(=)
Basic service C(=)
Forwarded-to number C(3)
with subaddress
No reply condition
time

EMLPP default
priority

o o o oo

Long FTN Supported

Forwarding C C(=)
information
User error C C(=)
Provider error (@)

11.1.3 Parameter use

Long FTN Supported
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This parameter indicates that the mobile station supports Long Forwarded-to Numbers.
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***x*Next Modified Section ****

11.3 MAP_ACTIVATE_SS service

11.3.2 Service primitives

The service primitives are shown in table 11.3/1.

Table 11.3/1: MAP_ACTIVATE_SS parameters

Parameter name

Request

Indication

Response

Confirm

Invoke id

M(=)

M(=)

M(=)

SS-Code

M(=)

Basic service

C(=)

Long FTN Supported

[ele) Y ES

C(=

Forwarding information

Call barring information

SS-Data

User error

ellelielle)

[elielielie)

I fn
N =~ [~

Provider error

O

11.3.3 Parameter use

Long FTN Supported

This parameter indicates that the mobile station supports L ong Forwarded-to Numbers.

***x*Next Modified Section ****

11.5 MAP_INTERROGATE_SS service
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11.5.2 Service primitives

The service primitives are shown in table 11.5/1.

Table 11.5/1: MAP_INTERROGATE_SS parameters

3G TS 29.002 V3.3.0 (2000-01)

Parameter name Request Indication Response

Invoke id M M(=) M(=)

SS-Code M M(=)

Basic service C C(=)
c C(=)

SS-Status

Basic service Group LIST

Forwarding feature LIST

CLlI restriction Info

EMLPP Info

CCBS Feature LIST

User error

Provider error

O000000

Confirm
M(=)

C(=)
C(=)
C(=)
C(=)
C(=)
C(=)
CE)
(@)

11.5.3 Parameter use

Long FTN Supported
This parameter indicates that the mobile station supports L ong Forwarded-to Numbers.

***x*Next Modified Section ****

17.7.1 Mobile Service data types

I MPORTS

AddressString,

| SDN- Addr essStri ng,

| SDN- SubaddressStri ng,
FTN- AddressStri ng,

Ext er nal Si gnal I nf o,

I MBI,

TMVSI,

HLR- Li st,
LMvSI,
ldentity,

d obal Cel I I d,
Cel I 1 dOr LA,

Ext - Basi cSer vi ceCode,
NAEA- Pr ef erredCl ,

EM_PP- | nf o,

Subscri berldentity,

AgeOf Locat i onl nf or mat i on,
LCSA i ent Ext ernal | D,
LCSAientlnternal ID

FROM MAP- CormonDat aTypes {
ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi (0) nobil eDomain (0)
gsm Network (1) nodul es (3) map- CormonDat aTypes (18) version6 (6)}
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VLR- Capabi lity ::= SEQUENCE{
suppor t edCanel Phases [0] SupportedCanel Phases OPTIl ONAL,
ext ensi onCont ai ner Ext ensi onCont ai ner OPTI ONAL,
sol saSupport | ndi cat or [2] NULL OPTI ONAL,
i st Support | ndi cat or [1] 1 ST-Support | ndi cator OPTI ONAL,
super Char ger Support edl nSer vi ngNet wor KEnti ty [3] SuperChargerlnfo OPTI ONAL
| ongFTN- Supported [34] NULL OPTI ONAL-}
Ext - For wreat ure ::= SEQUENCE {
basi cServi ce Ext - Basi cSer vi ceCode OPTI ONAL,
ss-Status [4] Ext-SS- St at us,
f or war dedToNunber [5] | SDN- AddressString OPTI ONAL,

-- Wen this data type is sent froman HLR whi ch supports CAMEL Phase 2
-- to a VLR that supports CAMEL Phase 2 the VLR shall not check the
-- format of the number

f or war dedToSubaddr ess [ 8] | SDN- SubaddressString OPTI ONAL,

f orwar di ngOpt i ons [ 6] Ext-ForwOptions OPTIl ONAL,

noRepl yCondi ti onTi ne [ 7] Ext- NoRepCondTi ne OPTI ONAL,

ext ensi onCont ai ner [9] ExtensionCont ai ner OPTIl ONAL,

| ongFor war dedToNunber [10] FTN AddressString OPTI ONAL}
AnyTi meSubscriptionlnterrogati onArg ::= SEQUENCE {

subscriberldentity [0] Subscriberldentity,

request edSubscri ptionl nfo [1] RequestedSubscri ptionlnfo,

gsnSCF- Addr ess [2] | SDN-AddressString,

ext ensi onCont ai ner [ 3] ExtensionCont ai ner OPTI ONAL,

| ongFTN- Suppor t ed [4] NULL OPTI ONAL}
AnyTi meModi ficati onArg :: = SEQUENCE {

subscriberldentity [0] Subscriberldentity,

gsnSCF- Addr ess [1] | SDN- AddressString,

modi f i cati onRequest For - SS- 1 nf o [2] ModificationRequest For-SS-1nfo OPTI ONAL,

nodi fi cati onRequest For - CSI [3] Modificati onRequest For - CSl OPTIl ONAL,

ext ensi onCont ai ner [4] ExtensionContainer OPTI ONAL,

| ongFTN: Suppor t ed [5]  NULL OPTI ONAL}

***x*Next Modified Section ****

17.7.3 Call handling data types

I MPORTS

FROM MAP- SS- Dat aTypes {
ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi (0) nobil eDomain (0)
gsm Network (1) nodul es (3) map-SS-DataTypes (14) version6 (6)}

| SDN- Addr essStri ng,
[ | SDN- Subaddr essStri ng,
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FTN- Addr essString
Ext er nal Si gnal I nf o,

Ext - Ext er nal Si gnal I nf o,

I MBI,

LNVSI,

Ext - Basi cSer vi ceCode,
AlertingPattern,
NAEA- Pr ef erredCl

FROM MAP- CormonDat aTypes {
ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi

(0)

nmobi | eDomai n (0)

gsm Network (1) nodul es (3) map- CoomonDat aTypes (18) version6 (6)}

3G TS 29.002 V3.3.0 (2000-01)

SendRout i ngl nfoArg :: = SEQUENCE {
nsi sdn [0] | SDN- AddressString,
cug- Checkl nfo [1] CUG Checklnfo OPTI ONAL,
nunber O For war di ng [2] Nunmber O For war di ng OPTIl ONAL,
i nterrogationType [3] InterrogationType,
or-Interrogation [4] NuLL OPTIl ONAL,
or-Capability [5] OR-Phase OPTI ONAL,
gnsc- Addr ess [6] | SDN- AddressStri ng,
cal | Ref er enceNunber [7] Call Ref er enceNunber OPTI ONAL,
f or war di ngReason [8] Forwardi ngReason OPTI ONAL,
basi cServi ceG oup [9] Ext-BasicServiceCode OPTI ONAL,
net wor kSi gnal | nfo [10] External Signallnfo OPTIl ONAL,
canel I nfo [11] CanelInfo OPTI ONAL,
suppr essi onO Announcenent [12] Suppressi onOf Announcenent OPTI ONAL,
ext ensi onCont ai ner [13] ExtensionCont ai ner OPTI ONAL,
al ertingPattern [14] AlertingPattern OPTI ONAL,
ccbs-Cal | [15] NuLL OPTI ONAL,
support edCCBS- Phase [16] Support edCCBS- Phase OPTI ONAL,
addi ti onal Si gnal I nfo [17] Ext-External Signallnfo OPTI ONAL,
i st Support | ndi cat or [ 18] | ST- Support| ndi cat or OPTI ONAL,
pr e- pagi ngSupported [19] NULL OPTI ONAL,
cal I Di versi onTr eat ment | ndi cat or [20] Cal | Di versionTreat nment | ndi cat or OPTI ONAL
| ongFTN- Support ed [21] NULL OPTI ONAL }
Forwar di ngDat a :: = SEQUENCE {
f or war dedToNurber [5] | SDN- AddressString OPTIl ONAL,
-- Wen this datatype is sent froman HLR whi ch supports CAMEL Phase 2
-- to a GVSC whi ch supports CAMEL Phase 2 the GVSC shall not check the
-- format of the nunber
f or war dedToSubaddr ess [4] | SDN- SubaddressString OPTIl ONAL,
f or war di ngOpt i ons [ 6] Forwardi ngOptions OPTI ONAL,
ext ensi onCont ai ner [ 7] ExtensionCont ai ner OPTIl ONAL,
| ongFor war dedToNunber [8] FTN AddressString OPTI ONAL}

***x*Next Modified Section ****

17.7.4 Supplementary service data types

| MPORTS
Addr essString,
| SDN- Addr essStri ng,

| SDN- Subaddr essStri ng,

FTN- Addr essStri ng,
1 VBI,

Basi cSer vi ceCode,
Al ertingPattern,
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EMLPP-Priority,
Ext er nal Si gnal I nfo

FROM MAP- CormonDat aTypes {
ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi (0) nobil eDomain (0)
gsm Network (1) nodul es (3) map- CormonDat aTypes (18) version6 (6)}
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Forwar di ngFeat ure ::= SEQUENCE {
basi cServi ce Basi cSer vi ceCode OPTI ONAL,
ss- St at us [4] SS-Status OPTI ONAL,
f or war dedToNurber [5] | SDN- AddressString OPTIl ONAL,
f or war dedToSubaddr ess [8] | SDN- SubaddressString OPTI ONAL,
f orwar di ngOpt i ons [6] Forwardi ngOptions OPTIl ONAL,
noRepl yCondi ti onTi ne [7] NoRepl yCondi tionTi ne OPTI ONAL,
i 6h§For war dedToNunber [8] FTN- AddressString OPTI ONAL}
SS- For BS- Code :: = SEQUENCE {
ss- Code SS- Code,
basi cServi ce Basi cSer vi ceCode OPTI ONAL,
| ongFTN- Suppor t ed [3] NULL OPTI ONAL}

***%|_ast Modified Section ****

17.7.8 Common data types

EXPORTS

-- general data types and val ues
AddressString,

| SDN- Addr essStri ng,

max| SDN- Addr essLengt h,

FTN- Addr essStri ng,

——raxFTN-AddressString,
| SDN- Subaddr essStri ng,
Ext er nal Si gnal I nf o,
Ext - Ext er nal Si gnal I nf o,
Si gnal | nf o,
maxSi gnal | nfoLengt h,
AlertingPattern,

-- data types for nunbering and identification

| SDN- Addr essString :: =
AddressString (Sl ZE (1.. nmax| SDN- Addr essLengt h))
-- This type is used to represent |SDN nunbers.

[max] SDN- AddressLength INTEGER ::= 9

FTN- AddressString ::=
AddressString (SIZE (1..maxFTN AddresslLength))

-- This type is used to represent forwarded-to nunbers.

[maxFTN- Addr essLength | NTEGER ::= 15
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